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WARNINGS QV

This appliance is intended for domestic household use only and should not be us r any
other purpose or in any other application, such as for non domestic use or in a com
environment.

Ventilation
Allow at least a 10 cm gap all around the product.

Q
The ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings with items, such as é@
newspapers, table-cloths, curtains, etc.

No naked flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed on the apparatus.
This apparatus is not suitable for use in a tropical climate.

The apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and that no objects filled with
liquids, such as vases, shall be placed on the apparatus.

To protect the environment, use local recycling facilities for battery disposal.

Batteries (battery pack or batteries installed) shall not be exposed to excessive heat such as
sunshine, fire or the like.

SYMBOL

c € This mark is applied to show the equipment conforms to European safety and
electro-magnetic compatibility standards.

BATTERY HANDLING AND USAGE

The product is supplied with one rechargeable Lithium 3.7V 1500mAh battery
incorporated in the product which is not accessible and cannot be replaced.

Therefore when the product reaches the end of its useful life it must be disposed

of at a recycling centre. Li

EN-1



O
%/o
Y
CONTROLS Qy,;
%,
s,
‘L
£
| : ]
C_owmr D %,
Q
.é@

8_

g_
10 —

16

1. Standby/On button 9.LINE IN jack
2.S - Source button 10.Mini USB port
3.144 11.Telescopic aerial
4.3 /™ pairing, Play/pause button 12.Speakers
5. pp 13.Display

14.Bluetooth indicator light
15.Charging indicator light
16.Handle

6. — Volume down button
7.+ Volume up button
8.USB port

g B USB cable

When the USB cable is used as the disconnect device, the disconnect device shall remain
readily operable.
The marking plate is located at the side of the apparatus.

CHARGING THE SPEAKER

The speaker has a built-in rechargeable Lithium battery.
When the battery power is low, the charging indicator light will flash red. After approximately 3
minutes, the unit will turn off automatically.
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Use the provided USB cable to charge the speaker. The charging indicator Iigbt'/will illuminate
green. The green indicator light will go out when the speaker is fully charged. /¢

f@%
Y
L.

SWITCHING ON THE UNIT
%O’

Press ) to switch on the unit. The display will show “HI” briefly and enter a mode.
Press O again. The display will show “sby” briefly and the unit enters the standby state.

If the unit is idle for more than 60 minutes, it will automatically switch to standby mode.

BLUTOOTH MODE

1. When the unit is turned on, repeatedly press S to select the Bluetooth mode.
2. To pair, go to Bluetooth settings on your Bluetooth device and connect to “BBTS-2000".
¢ Enter “0000” if asked for a pass code.

Mode Status
Bluetooth Blue indicator light will flash quickly.
pairing
Paired Blue indicator light will stop flashing.

NOTE:

Once the Bluetooth device is connected for the first time, the speaker will
remember the paired setting and reconnect to the same Bluetooth device
the next time they are in range.

3. Adjust the volume level by repeatedly pressing +/=.
4. During playback, press |44 once to go back the beginning of the playing track, press 44
again to go to the previous track. Press PPl to go to the next track.

« NOTE: The operation may not function properly according to the music player
configuration of the Bluetooth device.

5. During playback, press and hold 144/ PPl to search through the track backward or forward.

. To pause, press 3 /Pl To resume play, press 3/l again.
. To play audio/video from another Bluetooth device, disconnect the speaker from the

Bluetooth device already in use and then press 3 /Pl o start pairing.

~N O

FM RADIO MODE

1. When the unit is turned on, repeatedly press S to select the FM radio mode.
e The radio frequency will be shown on the display.
2. Fully extend the telescopic aerial from the side of the unit for best reception.
3. Repeatedly press |44/ PP to tune in to the desired station.
o To start automatic tuning, press and hold |44/ PPl for 2 seconds. The frequency will start
scrolling. Tuning will stop when a station is found.

4. Adjust the volume level by repeatedly pressing /=
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To preset stations Q}'f
You can save up to 20 FM radio stations to the memory. o)
1. Tune in to the station to be preset. /)7@
2. Press and hold 3 /™Il until “P01” flashes on the display. 4,

3. Repeatedly press |44/ PP to select the preset number where you want to save the s%a&g)n
4. Press 3 /Pl to store the station into the selected preset number. (o%

5. Repeat the above steps to save all the desired stations. Q%

To listen to a preset station,
Press 3 /Pl and then press |44/ PPl to select a preset station.

USB MODE

Inserting and removing a USB memory device
Carefully insert a USB memory device into the USB port. To remove the USB memory device
simply pull the device out.

Selecting USB mode
1. When the unit is turned on, repeatedly press S to select the USB mode.
e The display will show “USb” briefly and then the playback will start automatically.
2. During playback, press and hold |44 / PP to search through the track backward or forward.
3. During playback, repeatedly press 144 / PPl to go to the previous or next track.
4. To pause, press 3 /Pl To resume play, press 3/l again.

5. Adjust the volume level by repeatedly pressing +/=.

LINE IN MODE

1.Connect the speaker to any device with a headphone/earphone jack or line out using a 3.5
mm audio cable.
2.When the unit is turned on, repeatedly press S to select the Line in mode.
e The display will show “LinE”.
3.Operate the device as usual. The sound will be heard from the speaker.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

Clean the unit with a soft, slightly damp cloth and wipe it with a dry cloth.
Never immerse it in water.
Do not use abrasive or chemical cleaning agents.
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SPECIFICATIONS A
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Input: DC 5V == /)7@
Power consumption: 6W @@
L
%O’
Disposal Q?é
%

X “
||

As a responsible retailer we care about the environment.

As such we urge you to follow the correct disposal procedure for the product, packaging
materials and if applicable, accessories and batteries. This will help conserve natural resources
and ensure that the materials are recycled in a manner that protects health and the
environment.

You must follow laws and regulations about disposal. Waste electrical products and batteries
must be disposed of separately from household waste when the product reaches the end of its
life.

Contact the store where you bought the product and your local authority to learn about
disposal and recycling.

The batteries must be disposed of at your local recycling point.

We apologize for any inconvenience caused by minor inconsistencies in the operating
instructions, which may occur as a result of product improvement and development.

Darty Plc © UK: ECIN 6TE 23/01/2014
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AVERTISSEMENTS Q?

Cet appareil est destiné a un usage domestique uniquement. Toute utilisation autr g#e celle
prévue pour cet appareil, ou pour une autre application que celle prévue, par exemp
application commerciale, est interdite.

L %
Aération . . _ Q?é

Prévoyez un espace libre d'au moins 10 cm tout autour du produit. O

Q
Il convient que I'aération ne soit pas génee par I'obstruction des ouvertures d’aération par des é@
objets tels que journaux, nappes, rideaux, etc.

Il convient de ne pas placer sur I'appareil de sources de flammes nues, telles que des bougies
allumées.

Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé sous un climat tropical.

L’appareil ne doit pas étre exposé a des égouttements d'eau ou des éclaboussures et de plus
qu'aucun objet rempli de liquide tel que des vases ne doit étre placé sur I’ appareil.

Déposez vos piles usagées aupres d'installation de recyclage pour protéger notre
environnement.

Les piles (piles installées) ne doivent pas étre exposées a une chaleur excessive telle que
celle du soleil, d'un feu ou d'origine similaire.

SYMBOLE

Ce symbole indique que l'appareil est conforme aux normes européennes de
sécurité et de compatibilité électromagnétique.

MANIPULATION ET UTILISATION DE LA BATTERIE

Ce produit est fourni avec une batterie rechargeable lithium 1500 mAh 3,7 V. Elle
est intégrée dans le produit, n'est pas accessible et ne peut pas étre remplacée.
C'est pourquoi le produit usagé doit étre déposé dans un centre de recyclage.

Li
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1. Touche Veille/Marche 9.Entrée audio ligne (LINE IN)
2.8 - Touche source 10.Port Mini USB
3. 144 11.Antenne télescopique
4.3 /™l Touche Coupler / Lecture-Pause 12.Haut-parleurs
5 pp| 13.Ecran

14.Voyant Bluetooth
15.Voyant de recharge
16.Poignée

6. — Touche baisser le volume
7.+ Touche monter le volume
8.Port USB

= Cable USB

Si le cable USB sert de dispositif de coupure de I'alimentation, il doit toujours rester
directement accessible.
La plaque signalétique se trouve sur le coté de I'appareil.

RECHARGER L'ENCEINTE

L'enceinte est équipée d'une batterie lithium rechargeable intégrée.

Quand la charge de la batterie est faible, le voyant de recharge clignote en rouge. Aprés 3
minutes environ, I'appareil s’éteint automatiquement.
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Utilisez le cable USB fourni pour recharger I'enceinte. Le voyant de recharge%?g]lume en vert.
Le voyant vert s’éteint quand I'enceinte est complétement rechargée. fo/))

4,
7,
ALLUMER L’APPAREIL L.
Appuyez sur d pour allumer I'appareil. L'écran affiche brievement « HI » et entre dans un%o/
mode. Q%

Appuyez & nouveau sur . L'écran affiche brievement « sby » et 'appareil se met en veille. O’/

.é@

Si I'appareil est inutilisé pendant plus de 60 minutes, il se met automatiquement en veille.

MODE BLUETOOTH

1. Quand I'appareil est allumé, appuyez plusieurs fois sur S pour sélectionner le mode
Bluetooth.
2. Pour coupler I'appareil, allez dans les paramétres Bluetooth de la source Bluetooth et
connectez-la a « BBTS-2000 ».
« Saisissez « 0000 » si un mot de passe vous est demandé.

Mode Statut
Couplage Le voyant bleu clignote rapidement.
Bluetooth en cours
Couplage établi Le voyant bleu ne clignote plus.

REMARQUE :

Une fois que le périphérique Bluetooth a été connecté une premiere
fois, 'enceinte mémorise les paramétres de couplage et s’y
reconnecte la prochaine fois qu'il est a portée.

. Réglez le volume en appuyant plusieurs fois sur les touches +/-.

. Pendant la lecture, appuyez une fois sur |44 pour retourner au début de la piste en cours de
lecture, appuyez a nouveau sur 44 pour retourner a la piste précédente. Appuyez sur PP
pour aller a la piste suivante.

Hw

¢ REMARQUE : L'appareil peut ne pas fonctionner correctement en fonction de la
configuration du lecteur audio de la source Bluetooth.

5. Pendant la lecture, maintenez la touche |44 ou PP appuyée pour effectuer un retour rapide
ou une avance rapide dans la piste.

6. Pour mettre la lecture en pause, appuyez sur 3 /M. pour reprendre la lecture, appuyez a

nouveau sur 3 /PIl.
7. Pour lire des fichiers audio/vidéo d’une autre source Bluetooth, déconnectez I'enceinte de la

source Bluetooth actuelle, puis appuyez sur 3/l pour démarrer le couplage.

MODE RADIO FM

1. Quand I'appareil est allumé, appuyez plusieurs fois sur S pour sélectionner le mode radio FM.
e La fréquence radio s’affiche a I'écran.
2. Déployez entierement I'antenne télescopique sur le cété de I'appareil pour améliorer la
réception.
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3. Appuyez plusieurs fois sur [44/»Pl pour régler la fréquence de la station dQ);dlo que vous
désirez écouter.
 Pour démarrer la syntonisation automatique, appuyez sur [44/»Pl pendant 2 ondes.
L'appareil commence a balayer les fréquences. La recherche s’arréte quand u% tation
a été trouvée.
4. Réglez le volume en appuyant plusieurs fois sur les touches +/-. %

%

Prérégler des stations O

Vous pouvez prérégler jusqu’a 20 stations de radio FM. @é
1. Réglez la fréquence de la station que vous voulez prérégler. Q
2. Appuyez sur 3/l jusqu’a ce que « P01 » clignote a I'écran.
3. Appuyez plusieurs fois sur |44 ou PPl pour sélectionner le numéro de mémoire auquel vous

voulez affecter cette station de radio.

4. Appuyez sur 3/l pour prérégler la station de radio avec le numéro de mémoire
sélectionné.
5. Répétez cette procédure pour prérégler toutes les stations de radio désirées.

Ecouter une station de radio préréglée
Appuyez sur 3/l puis appuyez sur |44/ PPl pour sélectionner I'une des stations préréglées.

MODE USB

Insérer et retirer une clé USB
Insérez précautionneusement une clé USB dans le port USB. Pour retirer la clé USB, tirez-la
simplement hors de I'appareil.

Sélectionner le mode USB
1. Quand I'appareil est allumé, appuyez plusieurs fois sur S pour sélectionner le mode USB.
e L’écran affiche brievement « USB », puis la lecture démarre automatiquement.
2. Pendant la lecture, maintenez la touche 144 ou PPl appuyée pour effectuer un retour rapide
ou une avance rapide dans la piste.
3. Pendant la lecture, appuyez plusieurs fois sur 44/ PPl pour aller a la piste précédente /
suivante.

4. Pour mettre la lecture en pause, appuyez sur * /Pl pour reprendre la lecture, appuyez a

nouveau sur 3 /P,
5. Réglez le volume en appuyant plusieurs fois sur les touches +/-.

MODE LINE-IN

1. Avec un cable audio 3,5 mm, branchez I'enceinte dans une source pourvue d’une prise
casque/écouteurs ou d’une sortie de ligne.

2. Quand 'appareil est allumé, appuyez plusieurs fois sur S pour sélectionner le mode Line In.
« L'écran affiche « LinE ».

3. Utilisez la source normalement. Le son est diffusé par I'enceinte.
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ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE Q?'f

%,
Q
Nettoyez I'appareil avec un chiffon doux et [égérement humide, puis essuyez-le a?é%/un chiffon

sec. 4,
Ne 'immergez jamais dans de I'eau. @'b
N'utilisez pas de nettoyant chimique ou abrasif. %O’
%
R 2.
SPECIFICATIONS %
(S
Puissance absorbée: DC5V =
Consommation : 6w

Mise au rebut

2

En tant que revendeur, nous nous préoccupons de I'environnement.

Aidez-nous en observant toutes les instructions de mise au rebut de vos produits, emballages
et, le cas échéant, accessoires et piles. Nous devons tous oeuvrer pour la protection des
ressources naturelles et nous efforcer de recycler tous les matériaux d'une maniére qui ne
puisse nuire ni a notre santé ni a I'environnement.

Nous devons tous nous conformer strictement aux lois et réglements de mise au rebut édicté
par nos autorités locales. Evitez de jeter vos produits électriques défectueux ou obsolétes, et
vos piles usagées, avec vos ordures ménageres.

Contactez votre revendeur ou vos autorités locales pour connaitre les instructions de mise au
rebut et de recyclage.

Déposez les piles au point de collecte pour recyclage le plus proche de chez vous.

Nous nous excusons d'avance pour les désagréments causés par les quelques erreurs
mineures que vous pourriez rencontrer, généralement dues aux constantes améliorations que
nous apportons a nos produits.

Hotline Darty France

Quels que soient votre panne et le lieu d'achat de votre produit en
France, avant de vous déplacer en magasin Darty, appelez le
0978 970 970 & 0 821 082 082 (prix d'un appel local)

7j/7 de 7h a 22h

Darty France

129, avenue Galliéni

93140 BONDY

FRANCE

Darty Plc © UK: ECIN 6TE 23/01/2014
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WAARSCHUWINGEN ® .

/s

of toepassingen worden gebruikt, zoals niet-huishoudelijk gebruik of in een commer:
omgeving. L

"%

Q
Dit apparaat is alleen bedoeld voor huishoudelijk gebruik en mag niet voor andere/)a eleinden
?@g

Ventilatie S,
Laat minstens een vrije ruimte van 10cm rond het product. 600
Belemmer de ventilatie niet door het afdekken van de ventilatie-openingen met voorwerpen 'ée

zoals een krant, tafelkleed, gordijn, enz.
Plaats geen bronnen met open vlam, zoals een aangestoken kaars, op het apparaat.
Dit apparaat is niet geschikt voor gebruik in een tropisch klimaat.

Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan druppelend of spattend water en plaats geen, met vloeistof
gevulde, voorwerpen zoals vazen op het apparaat.

Maak, om het milieu te beschermen, gebruik van de lokale recyclingvoorzieningen voor het
afvoeren van gebruikte batterijen.

Stel batterijen (accupack of geinstalleerde batterijen) nooit bloot aan overmatige warmte zoals
zonlicht, vuur, enz.

SYMBOOL

Deze markering is aangebracht om aan te geven dat het apparaat conform de
Europese richtlijnen inzake veiligheid en elektromagnetische compatibiliteit is.

INSTALLATIE EN GEBRUIK VAN BATTERIJEN

Het product is voorzien van één oplaadbare lithium 3,7V 1500mAh batterij die in
het product is ingebouwd. Deze is niet toegankelijk en kan niet worden vervangen.
Het is daarom noodzakelijk om het product aan het einde van zijn levensduur bij

een recyclingcentrum in te leveren. L
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1.(Y stand-by/Aan knop 9.LINE IN-aansluiting
2.S - Bron knop 10.Mini USB-poort
3.144 11.Telescoopantenne

4.3 /™l Koppelen/, Afspelen/ Pauze knop 12.Luidsprekers

5 M 13.Display

' 14.Bluetooth controlelampje
15.0plaadcontrolelampje

16.Handvat

6.— Volume omlaag knop
7.+ Volume omhoog knop
8.USB-poort

£ b USB-kabel

In geval de USB-kabel als het ontkoppelingsmechanisme wordt gebruikt, moet het steeds
makkelijk bereikbaar zijn.

Het typeplaatje bevindt zich aan de zijkant van het apparaat.

DE LUIDSPREKER OPLADEN

De luidspreker is uitgerust met een ingebouwde oplaadbare lithium batterij.

Als het batterijvermogen laag is, zal het oplaadcontrolelampje rood knipperen. Het apparaat
wordt vervolgens na circa 3 minuten automatisch uitgeschakeld.
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Laad de luidspreker op met behulp van de meegeleverde USB-kabel. Het Q}’
oplaadcontrolelampje brandt groen. Het groene controlelampje dooft eenmaal d@g}ldspreker

volledig is opgeladen. Y,
Y,
@

HET APPARAAT INSCHAKELEN %

Druk op O om het apparaat in te schakelen. Het display geeft kort “HI” weer en een modus Q%

wordt geopend.
Druk nogmaals op O. Het display geeft kort “sby” weer en het apparaat gaat in stand-by.

Wanneer het toestel gedurende meer dan 60 minuten niet in bedrijf is, schakelt het
automatisch over in de stand-by-functie.

BLUETOOTHMODUS

1.Als het apparaat is ingeschakeld, druk herhaaldelijk op S om de Bluetoothmodus te
selecteren.
2.0m te koppelen, ga naar de Bluetooth-instellingen op uw Bluetooth-apparaat en maak een
verbinding met “BBTS-2000".
¢ Voer “0000” in, als om een wachtwoord wordt gevraagd.

Modus Status
Bluetooth-koppeling | Het blauwe controlelampje knippert snel.
Gekoppeld Het blauwe controlelampje stopt met knipperen.

OPMERKING:

Zodra het Bluetooth-apparaat voor het eerst is gekoppeld,
onthoudt de luidspreker de koppelingsinstelling en wordt hetzelfde
Bluetooth-apparaat automatisch opnieuw aangesloten zodra het
zich een volgende keer binnen het bereik bevindt.

3.Regel het volume door herhaaldelijk op /= te drukken.

4.Druk tijdens het afspelen eenmaal op 144 om naar het begin van de huidig afgespeelde track
te gaan. Druk nogmaals op 44 om naar de vorige track te gaan. Druk op PPl om naar de
volgende track te gaan.

¢ OPMERKING: De werking kan naar gelang de configuratie van de muziekspeler van het
Bluetooth-apparaat niet zoals gewenst zijn.

5.Druk en houd |44/ PPl tijdens het afspelen ingedrukt om in de track voor- en achteruit te
zoeken.

6.Druk op * Pl omte pauzeren. Om het afspelen te hervatten, druk nogmaals op * /.
7.Als u audio/video vanaf een ander Bluetooth-apparaat wilt afspelen, ontkoppel eerst de

luidspreker van het huidig gekoppeld Bluetooth-apparaat en druk vervolgens op 3 /Pl om
het koppelen te starten.

FM-RADIOMODUS

1. Als het apparaat is ingeschakeld, druk herhaaldelijk op S om de FM-radiomodus te
selecteren.

NL-3
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e De radiofrequentie wordt op het display weergegeven. Q}’

2.Trek de telescoopantenne aan de zijkant van het apparaat volledig uit voor deﬁy te
ontvangst.

3.Druk herhaaldelijk op <4/ »»1 om op het gewenst radiostation af te stemmen. @@

o Om het automatisch afstemmen te starten, druk en houd 44/ PPl gedurende 2 s&‘gnden
ingedrukt. De frequentieband wordt doorlopen. Het afstemmen stopt zodra een %
radiostation wordt gevonden. Q?

4. Regel het volume door herhaaldelijk op +/- te drukken. 60
Q
Radiostations in het geheugen opslaan é@

U kunt tot 20 FM-radiostations in het geheugen opslaan.

1. Stem af op het station dat u wilt opslaan.

2. Druk en houd 3 /Pl ingedrukt totdat “P01” op het display knippert.

3. Druk herhaaldelijk op |44/ PPl om het cijfer waar u het station in wilt opslaan te selecteren.
4. Druk op 3 /%l om het station in het geselecteerde vooraf ingestelde cijfer op te slaan.

5. Herhaal de bovenstaande stappen om alle gewenste stations op te slaan.

Naar een vooraf ingesteld station luisteren
Druk op 3 /Pl en vervolgens op |44/ PPl om een vooraf ingesteld station te selecteren.

USB-MODUS

Een USB-geheugenapparaat inbrengen en verwijderen
Breng het USB-geheugenapparaat voorzichtig in de USB-poort. Trek het USB-
geheugenapparaat uit om te verwijderen.

USB-modus selecteren
1. Als het apparaat is ingeschakeld, druk herhaaldelijk op S om de USB-modus te selecteren.
o Het display geeft kort “USB” weer en het afspelen start vervolgens automatisch.
2.Druk en houd 44/ PP tiidens het afspelen ingedrukt om in de track voor- en achteruit te
zoeken.
3.Druk tijdens het afspelen herhaaldelijk op |44 / PP om naar de vorige of volgende track te
gaan.

4.Druk op 3 /Pl om te pauzeren. Om het afspelen te hervatten, druk nogmaals op 3/l
5.Regel het volume door herhaaldelijk op /= te drukken.

LINE IN-MODUS

1. Sluit de luidspreker aan op een apparaat met een kop-/oortelefoonaansluiting of line out-
aansluiting met behulp van een 3,5 mm audiokabel.
2.Als het apparaat is ingeschakeld, druk herhaaldelijk op S om de Line in-modus te selecteren.
« Het display geeft “LinE” weer.
3.Bedien het apparaat zoals gewoonlijk. Het geluid komt uit de luidspreker.

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD

Maak het apparaat schoon met een zachte, licht bevochtigde doek en droog het met een droge
doek af.
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Dompel het apparaat nooit in water. Q}'f
Gebruik geen schurende of chemische schoonmaakmiddelen. fo/))
,
TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS %%
Ingaand vermogen: DC 5V === Oé?
Stroomverbruik: 6w éo,
/Qé
(S

Verwijdering

hid

Als een verantwoordelijke verdeler hechten wij waarde aan het milieu.

Daarom raden wij U aan om de correcte verwijderingprocedure te volgen voor uw product,
verpakkingsmaterialen, en indien van toepassing, accessoires en batterijen. Dit draagt bij tot
de instandhouding van natuurlijke bronnen en zorgt ervoor dat de materialen gerecycleerd
worden op een manier die de gezondheid en het milieu beschermt. U moet de wetten en
regels volgens voor verwijdering. Elektrische afvalproducten en batterijen moeten afzonderlijk
van het huishoudelijk afval verwijderd worden wanneer het toestel het einde van de levensduur
bereikt. Neem contact op met de winkel waar U het product heeft gekocht en met het
plaatselijke bestuur om meer te weten over het verwijderen van afval en recyclage.

De batterijen moeten verwijderd worden bij uw plaatselijk recyclagepunt.

We bieden onze excuses aan voor elk ongemak dat veroorzaakt wordt door kleine
onregelmatigheden in deze gebruiksaanwijzing die zich kunnen voordoen als het gevolg van
productverbetering -en ontwikkeling.

Hulplijn Nederland

Hiervoor kunt u contact opnemen met het BCC Service Center:
0900 0555 (12 cent p/m), geopend van maandag t/m vrijdag van
8.30 tot 18.00 uur.

Hulplijn New Vandenborre

Die dienst na verkoop is bereikbaar van maandag t/m zaterdag aan
hulplijn 02 334 00 00. & 02 334 00 02.

New Vandenborre

Slesbroekstraat 101

1600 Sint-Pieters-Leeuw

Belgium.

BCC elektro-speciaalzaken B.V.

Postbus 75513 - 1118 ZN Schiphol

Bellsingel 61 - 1119 NT Schiphol Rijk

Darty Plc © UK: ECIN 6TE 23/01 /2014
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Este aparato ha sido disefiado Unicamente para uso domeéstico y, por lo tanto, no era
utilizarse para ningun otro propdsito o aplicacion como, por ejemplo, el uso en entor no
domésticos o comerciales. L

"%

Ventilacion Q?
Deje un espacio minimo de 10 cm alrededor del aparato. 600
No debera dificultarse la ventilacion del aparato obstruyendo las aberturas de ventilacion con 'ée

objetos tales como periédicos, manteles, cortinas, etc.
No coloque objetos con llamas, tales como velas encendidas, sobre la unidad.
Este aparato no es adecuado para ser utilizado en climas tropicales.

La unidad no debera quedar expuesta a goteos o salpicaduras, ni se deberan colocar objetos
llenos de liquidos sobre ella.

A fin de proteger el medio ambiente, deseche las pilas en los puntos de recogida de residuos
para su reciclaje posterior.

Las pilas (bateria o pilas instaladas) no deben quedar expuestas al calor excesivo de la luz
directa del sol, el fuego o fuentes similares.

SiMBOLO

Este simbolo aparece en los equipos que cumplen con las normativas europeas de
seguridad y compatibilidad electromagnética.

MANIPULACION Y USO DE LAS PILAS

Este producto viene suministrado con una bateria de litio recargable de 3,7 V

1500 mAh, la cual no es accesible ni puede ser reemplazada. Debido a lo anterior,

el producto debera desecharse en un punto de recogida para productos

reciclables cuando llegue al final de su vida util. L

ES-1
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1.0 Encender/apagar 9.Toma LINE IN
2.S - Botdn de fuente 10.Puerto mini-USB
3. 144 11.Antena telescopica
4.3 /Pl Emparejar, Reproducir/pausar 12.Altavoces
13.Pantalla

5. bl
6. — Bajar el volumen

7.4+ Subir el volumen
8.Puerto USB

14.Indicador luminoso de Bluetooth
15.Luz indicadora de recarga
16.Asa

= Cable USB

Cuando se utiliza el cable USB como dispositivo de desconexion, este debera permanecer
siempre a mano.
La placa de identificacion esta situada en uno de los lados del aparato.

RECARGA DEL ALTAVOZ

El altavoz incorpora una bateria de litio recargable.
El indicador parpadeara con una luz roja cuando la bateria esté casi descargada. Después de
unos 3 minutos, la unidad se apagara automaticamente.

ES-2
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Utilice un cable USB para recargar el altavoz. El indicador de carga se iIumir%};';con una luz
verde. Una vez que el altavoz se haya recargado por completo, el indicador verde,volvera a
apagarse. /)7@

7,
L.

COMO ENCENDER LA UNIDAD %,

Pulse O para encender la unidad. La pantalla mostrara “HI” por unos instantes y accedera a Q%O

uno de los modos de funcionamiento.

Pulse O otra vez. La pantalla mostrara “sby” unos instantes y la unidad se apagara a
continuacion.

Si el aparato se déja inactive durante 60 minutos, entrara en modo de standby.

MODO BLUETOOTH

1. Cuando la unidad esta encendida, pulse S repetidamente hasta seleccionar el modo
Bluetooth.
2. Para emparejarlo, acceda al menu de ajustes de Bluetooth de su dispositivo y conéctese a
“BBTS-2000".
e Introduzca “0000” si le pide una contrasena.

Modo Estado
Emparejando El testigo azul parpadeara con rapidez.
dispositivos mediante
Bluetooth
Emparejado El testigo luminoso azul dejara de parpadear.

NOTA:

Una vez que el dispositivo Bluetooth se haya conectado por
primera vez, el altavoz recordara la configuracion de anclaje y
se volvera a conectar al mismo dispositivo Bluetooth la préoxima
vez que esté dentro del rango de alcance.

3. Ajuste el volumen pulsando repetidamente +-.

4. Durante la reproduccion, pulse 144 una vez para volver al inicio de la cancion en
reproduccién, y pulse 144 una vez mas para volver a la cancion anterior. Pulse PPl para ir a
la siguiente cancion.

¢ NOTA: Es posible que esta operacion no funcione debidamente debido a la configuracion
del reproductor musical del dispositivo Bluetooth.

5. Durante la reproduccion, mantenga pulsado |44 / PPl para avanzar o retroceder en la
cancion.

6. Pulse 3 /Pl para pausar la reproduccion. Pulse de nuevo * /i para reanudar la
reproduccion.

7. Para reproducir un video o cancién de otro dispositivo Bluetooth, desconecte el altavoz del
dispositivo Bluetooth al que esta emparejado y pulse 3/l para iniciar el emparejamiento
con el nuevo dispositivo.

ES-3
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MODO DE RADIO FM A
[e)
1. Cuando la unidad esta encendida, pulse S repetidamente hasta seleccionar el o de
Radio FM. @@

e La frecuencia de radio se mostrara en la pantalla.
2. Extienda por completo la antena telescopica situada en uno de los lados de la unidad pé%
conseguir una mejor recepcion. Q?
3. Pulse |44/ PPl repetidamente hasta sintonizar la emisora deseada. 6
e Para llevar a cabo la bisqueda automatica de las emisoras, mantenga pulsado 44/ PPl Q
durante 2 segundos. La frecuencia comenzara a avanzar o retroceder. La busqueda se é@
detendra cuando encuentre una emisora.

4. Ajuste el volumen pulsando repetidamente +/-.

%,

Presintonizaciéon de emisoras

Se pueden programar en la memoria un maximo de 20 emisoras.

1. Sintonice la emisora que quiera afiadir a las presintonias.

2. Mantenga pulsado 3 /Pl hasta que “P01” parpadee en la pantalla.

3. Pulse repetidamente |44 o PPl para seleccionar el niumero de presintonia donde quiere
guardar la emisora.

4. Pulse 3 /PII para memorizar la emisora en el nimero seleccionado de la presintonia.

5. Repita los pasos anteriores para memorizar todas sus emisoras favoritas.

Para escuchar la emisora presintonizada:
Pulse ¥ /Pl y pulse |44/ PPl a continuacion para seleccionar una emisora presintonizada.

MODO USB

Insertar y retirar un dispositivo de memoria USB
Inserte el dispositivo de memoria USB con cuidado en el puerto USB. Tire del dispositivo de
memoria USB hacia fuera para retirarlo.

Seleccionar el modo USB
1. Cuando la unidad esta encendida, pulse S repetidamente hasta seleccionar el modo USB.
e La pantalla mostrara “USB” unos instantes y la reproduccién se iniciara entonces
automaticamente

2. Durante la reproduccion, mantenga pulsado |44 / PPl para avanzar o retroceder en la
cancion.

3. Durante la reproduccion, pulse 144/ PPl repetidamente para ir a la cancién anterior o
siguiente.

4. Pulse 3 /Pl para pausar la reproduccion. Pulse de nuevo 3/l para reanudar la
reproduccion.

5. Ajuste el volumen pulsando repetidamente +-.

MODO LINE IN

1.Conecte el altavoz a la toma de auriculares o salida de audio de cualquier dispositivo con un
cable de audio de 3,5 mm.
2.Cuando la unidad esta encendida, pulse s repetidamente hasta seleccionar el modo Line IN.
¢ La pantalla mostrara “LinE”.

ES-4
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3. Utilice el dispositivo como lo hace habitualmente. El sonido podra escucha@éf/desde los
altavoces. o)
2
,
@

LIMPIEZAY MANTENIMIENTO . %

Limpie la unidad con un pafio suave y ligeramente humedecido, y séquelo con un pafo secgé?
Nunca lo sumerja en el agua.
No utilice limpiadores quimicos o abrasivos. Qé

DATOS TECNICOS

Potencia de consumo: DC5V ==
Consumo eléctrico: 6w
Disposicion

]
Como comerciantes responsables nos preocupamos del medioambiente.
Como tal le instamos a seguir el procedimiento correcto para la disposicion del producto,
materiales de embalaje y, de aplicarse, accesorios y pilas. Esto ayudara a conservar los
recursos naturales y asegurarse de que los materiales son reciclados de una manera que
protege la salud y el medioambiente.
Debera seguir las leyes y regulaciones sobre la disposicion. Los productos eléctricos y pilas
deberan desecharse separadamente de los residuos domésticos cuando estos alcanzan el
final de su vida activa.
Contacte al comercio donde adquirié el producto y a su autoridad local para conocer mas
sobre disposicién y reciclaje.
Las pilas deberan ser desechadas en su centro local de recoleccion para reciclaje.

Pedimos disculpas por cualquier inconveniencia causada por las menores inconsistencias en
las instrucciones de funcionamiento, que pueden ocurrir como resultado de la mejora y
desarrollo del producto.

Darty Plc © UK: ECIN 6TE 23/01/2014
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VAROVANI A
Toto zafizeni je ur€eno k pouziti v domacnosti a nesmi se pouzivat k Zaddnym Jlnyg’ggelum
nebo jinym zplsobem, jako napf. pouzivani mimo domacnosti nebo ke komerénim uo@%m

L
Vétrani %

Kolem vyrobku ponechte alesporn 10 cm prostor. Q%
Nebrarite vétrani zakryvanim vétracich otvord pfedméty, jako nap¥. noviny, ubrus, zavésy apod é
Na pfistroj nepokladejte zadné zdroje otevieného ohng, jako napr. svicky.

PFistroj neni vhodny pro pouziti v tropickém podnebi.

PFistroj nevystavuijte kapajici nebo stfikajici tekutiné a nestavte na néj predméty naplnéné
tekutinami, jako napf. vazy.

Pro ochranu Zivotniho prostfedi pouzijte mistni recyklacni zafizeni pro odstrafiovani baterii.

Baterie (bateriova baleni nebo instalované baterie) nesmi byt vystaveny nadmérnému teplu,
jako napf. slune&nimu zareni, pozaru apod.

SYMBOL

Tato znacka oznacuje, Ze pristroj vyhovuje evropskym bezpe&nostnim normam a
normam pro elektromagnetickou kompatibilitu.

MANIPULACE S BATERIEMI A JEJICH POUZITI
Vyrobek je dodavan s vestavénou dobijeci lithiovou baterii 3,7 V 1500mAh, ktera
neni pfistupna a nelze ji nahradit. Pokud vyrobek dosahne konce své Zivotnosti,

musi byt zlikvidovan v recyklaénim centru.
Li
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1. Pohotovostni rezim / Zapnuti 9.LINE IN zditka
2.8 - tlagitko zdroj 10.Mini USB port
3. 144 11.Teleskopicka anténa
4.3 /P Tiagitko parovani, tlagitko 12.Reproduktory
prehrat/pauza 13.Displej

5. ppl 14.Bluetooth kontrolka
6. — Snizeni hlasitosti 15.Kontr9lka nabijeni
7.4 Zvygeni hlasitosti 16.Rukojet
8.Port USB

Il Kabel USB

Pokud se USB kabel pouZiva jako odpojovaci zafizeni, musi z(istat snadno pfistupny.
Stitek je umistén na bo¢ni strané pfistroje.

NABIJENi REPRODUKTORU

Reproduktor ma vestavénou dobijeci lithiovou baterii.
Kdyz je baterie téméF vybita, kontrolka nabijeni blika ¢ervené. Po cca 3 minutach se pfistroj
automaticky vypne.

CZ-2
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Pomoci dodaného USB kabelu muizete provést nabiti reproduktoru. kontrolk%bijeni se
rozsviti zelené. Zelena kontrolka zhasne, kdyz je reproduktor Uplné nabity. fo/))
,
ZAPNUTI PRISTROJE %,
Stiskem O pFistroj zapnéte. Na displeji se kratce zobrazi ,HI* a zadejte rezim. %O,

stisknéte ) znovu. Na displeji se kratce zobrazi ,sby“ a pfistroj se pfepne do pohotovostnl'ho%éo
stavu. 75

Q
4
Pokud je pfistroj v necinnosti po dobu del$i nez 60 minut, automaticky se pfepne do ©

pohotovostniho rezimu.

BLUTOOTH REZIM

1. Je-li pfistroj zapnut, opakovanym stisknutim S vyberte rezim Bluetooth.

2. Chcete-li provést sparovani, pfejdéte do nastaveni Bluetooth na vaSem Bluetooth zafizeni a
pripojte se k ,BBTS-2000".
¢ Zadejte ,0000“, pokud je nutno zadani hesla.

Rezim Stav
Bluetooth parovani | Modra kontrolka bude rychle blikat.
Sparované Modra kontrolka prestane blikat.

POZNAMKA:

Po prvnim pfipojeni Bluetooth zafizeni si reproduktor zapamatuje
nastaveni parovani a pfisté znovu pfipoji stejné Bluetooth
zafizeni, kdyz bude v dosahu.

3. Nastavte hlasitost opakovanym stisknutim +/-.

4. B&hem prehravani stisknéte jednou 44 pro navrat zpét na zacatek pfehravané skladby a
stisknéte znovu |44, chcete-li piejit na predchozi skladbu. Stisknutim PPl piejdete na
nasledujici skladbu.

« POZNAMKA: Funkce nemusi fungovat spravné v zavislosti na konfiguraci prehravade
hudby z Bluetooth zafizeni.

5. B&hem prehravani stisknéte a podrzte |44/ PP pro vyhledani skladby vzad nebo vpred.

. Pro preruseni stisknéte 3 /Pl pPro pokracovani pfehravani znovu stisknéte 3/l
. Chcete-li pfehrat audio / video z jiného zafizeni Bluetooth, odpojte reproduktor ze zafizeni

Bluetooth jiz v provozu a pak stisknéte tlacitko 3/l pro spusténi parovani.

~N o

REZIM FM RADIO

1. Je-li pfistroj zapnut, opakovanym stisknutim S vyberte rezim FM radio.
e Radiova frekvence se zobrazi na displeji.
2. Uplné vysurite teleskopickou anténu na boku pfistroje pro nejlep$i prijem.
3. Opakované stisknéte |44/ PP pro naladéni pozadované stanice.
o Chcete-li spustit automatické ladéni stisknéte a podrzte 144 / PPl po dobu 2 sekund.
Frekvence zacne rolovat. Ladéni se zastavi, kdyz je stanice nalezena.

4. Nastavte hlasitost opakovanym stisknutim +/=.

CZ-3
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Prednastaveni stanic ny
Do paméti mazete ulozitaz 20 FM rozhlasovych stanic FM. o)
1. Naladte stanici, kterou chcete ulozit do predvoleb. /)7@

2. Stisknéte a podrzte 3 /Pl | dokud nezaéne blikat ,P01“ na displeji. 2
3. Opakované stisknéte |44/ PPl a vyberte &islo predvolby, kam chcete ulozZit stanici.  “ 2.

4. stisknéte 3 /Pl pro ulozeni stanice do zvolené predvolby. o

5. Opakujte vySe uvedené kroky pro uloZeni vSech vybranych stanic. Q%

Poslouchani predvolené stanice Qé@
Stisknéte B /Pl a poté stisknéte |44/ PPl pro vybér pfedvolené stanice.

USB REZIM

Vlozeni a vyjmuti pamét'ového zafizeni USB
Opatrné zasurite pamétové zafizeni USB do portu USB. Chcete-li vyjmout pamétové zafizeni
USB, jednoduse jej vytahnéte ven.

Vybér USB rezimu

1. Je-li pfistroj zapnut, opakovanym stisknutim S vyberte rezim USB.
o Na displeji se objevi kratce ,USB* a poté se automaticky spusti pfehravani.

2. B&hem prehravani stisknéte a podrzte 144 / PPl pro vyhledani skladby vzad nebo vpred.

3. B&hem prehravani opakovanym stisknutim 44/ PPl muaZete pfejit na pfedchozi nebo
nasledujici stopu.

4. Pro preruseni stisknéte * /Pl pro pokraCovani pfehravani znovu stisknéte 3/

5. Nastavte hlasitost opakovanym stisknutim /=,

LINE IN REZIM

1. Pfipojte reproduktor k libovolnému zafizeni s konektorem pro sluchatka nebo zvukovym
vystupem pomoci 3,5 mm audio kabelu.
2. Je-li pfistroj zapnut, opakovanym stisknutim S vyberterezim Line in.
¢ Na displeji se zobrazi ,LinE".
3.0vladejte pfistroj jako obvykle. Zvuk bude slySet z reproduktoru.

CISTENi A UDRZBA
Cistéte mékkym, vihkym hadiikem a nasledné setfete suchym hadfikem.

Ohfiva¢ nikdy neponofujte do vody.
Nepouzivejte zadné abrazivni nebo chemické Cistici prostredky.
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Likvidace %

.
X %
| ]

Jako odpovédny prodejce pe€ujeme o zivotni prostredi.

Napfiklad vas vedeme jak spravné likvidovat vyrobek, baterie, obalové materialy a je-li to
vhodné, doplfiky a baterie. To pomaha chranit pfirodni zdroje a zajiStuje urcitou recyklaci
materialQ, ktera ochrariuje zdravi a zZivotni prostfedi. BEéhem likvidace je tfeba dodrzovat mistni
zakony a nafizeni. ProtoZe vyrobek obsahuje elektronické sou¢asti a baterie, nesmi se
likvidovat v komunalnim odpadu, kdyzZ vyrobek doslouzi. Kontaktujte obchod, kde jste vyrobek
zakoupili a vase mistni Ufady, abyste se poucili o likvidaci a recyklaci.

Baterie se musi likvidovat ve vaSem mistnim sbérném bodu.

Omlouvame se za vSechny potize zplisobené mensimi neslucitelnostmi v tomto navodu, které
se mohou vyskytnout z dlivodu zlepSovani a vyvoje zafizeni.

Pomoc ¢&islo Datart Czech Republic: 810 328 278.
Datart International a.s.

Pernerova 35

186 00, Praha 8 - Karlin

Czech Republic

Darty Plc ©UK: EC1N 6TE 23/01/2014
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Toto zariadenie je uréené na pouzitie v domacnosti a nesmie sa pouzivat na iiadl%'@é ucely

alebo inym spdsobom, ako napr. pouzivanie mimo domacnosti alebo na komeréné 00@%/.

L.
Vetranie %O’
Okolo vyrobku ponechajte aspon 10 cm priestor. 63? %
<%
Nebrarite vetraniu zakryvanim vetracich otvorov predmetmi, ako su napr. noviny, obrus, zavesy ”Qé
a pod. @

Na pristroj nekladte ziadne zdroje otvoreného ohna, ako napr. sviecky.
Pristroj nie je vhodny na pouzitie v tropickom podnebi.

Pristroj chrante pred kvapkajucou alebo striekajucou tekutinou a nekladte nan predmety s
tekutinami, ako napr. vazy.

Pre ochranu Zivotného prostredia pouzite miestne recyklaéné zariadenia na likvidaciu batérii.

Batérie (batériovy zvazok alebo nainstalované batérie) nesmu byt vystavené nadmernému
teplu, napr. slne€nému ziareniu, ohriu a podobne.

SYMBOL

Téato znacka oznacuje, Ze pristroj vyhovuje eurdpskym bezpe¢nostnym normam a
normam pre elektromagnetickd kompatibilitu.

MANIPULACIA S BATERIAMI A ICH POUZITIE

Vyrobok je dodavany s jednou dobijatelnou litiovou 3,7 V 1500 mAh batériou ,
ktora nie je pristupna a neda sa vymenit. Ak vyrobok dosiahne koniec svojej
Zivotnosti, musi byt' zlikvidovany v recyklatnom centre.

Li
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1. Pohotovostny rezim / Zapnutie 9.LINE IN konektor
2.8 - tlacidlo pre zdroj 10.Mini USB port
3.144 11.Teleskopicka anténa
4.3 M Tiagidl ; i 12.Reproduktory
3 acidlo pre parovanie, 13.Disple]

prehranie/pauza

5. »bl
6. — Znizenie hlasitosti

14.Bluetooth kontrolka
15.Kontrolka nabijania

7.4 Zvysenie hlasitosti 16-Rukovat
8.USB port
g USB kabel

Ak sa USB kabel pouziva ako odpajacie zariadenie, musi byt potom fahko pristupny.
Stitok je umiestneny na bocnej strane pristroja.

NABIJANIE REPRODUKTORA

Reproduktor ma zabudovanu nabijatelnu litiovu batériu.
Ked je batéria takmer vybita, rozblika sa ¢ervena kontrolka nabijania. Po priblizne 3 minatach
sa pristroj automaticky vypne.

SK-2
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Pouzite dodany USB kabel pre nabijanie reproduktora. Kontrolka nabijania s@}pzswetl zeleno.
Zelena kontrolka zhasne, ked je reproduktor celkom nabity. o/))

4,
. @&
ZAPNUTIE PRISTROJA :
Stlagte O pre zapnutie pristroja. Na displeji sa kratko zobrazi ,HI* a zadajte rezim. %o/
Stlagte O znovu. Na displeji sa kratko zobrazi ,sby“ a pristroj sa prepne do pohotovostného Q%O
stavu. -,
%
(S

Ak je pristroj v necinnosti po dobu dlihsiu ako 60 minut, automaticky sa prepne do
pohotovostného rezimu.

BLUTOOTH REZIM

1. Ked je pristroj zapnuty, opakovanym stlacenim S vyberte rezim Bluetooth.

2. Ak chcete vykonat sparovanie, prejdite do nastavenia Bluetooth na Bluetooth zariadeni a
pripojte sa na ,BBTS-2000".
¢ Zadaijte ,0000“, ak je potrebné zadat heslo.

Rezim Stav
Bluetooth parovanie | Modra kontrolka bude rychlo blikat.
Sparované Modra kontrolka prestane blikat.

POZNAMKA:

Po prvom pripojeni Bluetooth zariadenia si reproduktor zapamata
nastavenia parovania a znovu pripoji rovnaké Bluetooth
zariadenie, ak sa nabuduce bude nachadzat v dosahu.

3. Nastavte hlasitost opakovanym stlac¢anim +/-.

4. Pogas prehravania stlaéte raz 144 pre navrat spat na zaéiatok prehravanej skladby, stlacte
znovu I44, ak chcete prejst na predchadzajicu skladbu. Stlacte PPl , ak chcete prejst na
nasledujucu skladbu.

o POZNAMKA: Cinnost nemusi fungovat spravne v zavislosti na konfiguracii prehravaéa
hudby Bluetooth zariadenia.

5. Po&as prehravania stlacte a podrzte |44/ PPl na prehladavanie skladieb dozadu alebo
dopredu.

6. Na preruSenie stlacte 3 /Pl Ak cheete pokracovat, znovu stlacte 3/

7. Ak chcete prehrat audio / video z iného Bluetooth zariadenia, odpojte reproduktor z uz

pouzivaného Bluetooth zariadenia a potom stlacte ¥ /Il pre spustenie parovania.

REZIM FM RADIO

1. Ked je pristroj zapnuty, opakovanym stlacenim S vyberte rezim FM radio.
o Radiova frekvencia sa zobrazi na displeji.
2. Uplne roztiahnite teleskopicku anténu na boku pristroja pre dosiahnutie najlepsieho prijmu.
3. Opakovane stlacte |44/ PPl pre naladenie poZzadovanej stanice.
¢ Ak chcete spustit automatické ladenie, stlaéte a podrzte |44/ PPl na 2 sekundy.
Frekvencia za¢ne rolovat. Ladenie sa zastavi, ked je stanica najdena.

4. Nastavte hlasitost opakovanym stlaganim /=,

SK-3



%,
"
Prednastavenie stanic Q}'f
Do pamate si mézete ulozit az20 rozhlasovych stanic FM. o)
1. Naladte si stanicu, ktoru chcete ulozit. /)7@
2. Stlaéte a podrzte $ /Pl kym na displeji nezaéne blikat P01, 4,

3. Opakovane stlacajte 144 / PPl pre vyber Gisla paméatového miesta, na ktoré chcete uloﬁé)
stanicu. 0%

4. Stlaste 3 /Pl pre uloZenie stanice na vybrané €islo pamatového miesta. Q%

5. Opakujte vysSie uvedené kroky na ulozZenie vSetkych pozadovanych stanic. Of,@

4

Pocuvanie predvolenej stanice ®

Stlacte 3 /Pl a potom stlate 144/ MM pre vyber ulozenej stanice.

USB REZIM

Vlozenie a vybratie pamét'ového zariadenia USB
Opatrne viozte USB zariadenie do USB portu. Ak chcete USB zariadenie vybrat, jednoducho
vytiahnite USB von.

Vyber USB rezimu
1. Ked je pristroj zapnuty, opakovanym stlacenim S vyberte rezim USB.
o Na displeji sa nakratko objavi ,USB* a potom sa automaticky spusti prehravanie.
2. Potas prehravania stlaéte a podrzte 144 / PPl na prehladavanie skladieb dozadu alebo
dopredu.
3. Pocas prehravania opakovane stlacte 44/ PPl | ak chcete prejst na predchadzajlcu alebo
nasledujucu skladbu.

4. Na prerusenie stlacte * /Pl Ak cheete pokracovat, znovu stlacte 3/
5. Nastavte hlasitost opakovanym stlaganim /=,

LINE IN REZIM

1. Pripojte reproduktor na fubovolné zariadenie s konektorom pre slichadla alebo zvukovym
vystupom pomocou 3,5 mm audio kabla.
2.Ked je pristroj zapnuty, opakovanym stlacenim S vyberteLine in rezim.
¢ Displej zobrazi ,LinE".
3.Ovladaijte pristroj ako obvykle. Zvuk bude pocut z reproduktora.

CISTENIE A UDRZBA

Cistite méakkou, vihkou handriékou a nasledne zotrite suchou handri¢kou.
Pristroj nikdy neponarajte do vody.
Nepouzivajte drhnuce alebo chemické Cistiace prostriedky.

SK-4



9
%)/o
. U
TECHNICKE UDAJE 2
2
Prikon: DC 5V === 7,
Spotreba:  6W 4,
7
L
%O’

Likvidacia zariadenia Q?é

7
X “
—

Ako zodpovedny predajca dbame na Zivotné prostredie.

Odporu¢ame vam, aby ste sa pri likvidacii vasho produktu, obalovych materialov, prisluSenstva
a batérii riadili spravnymi postupmi.

Toto pomdze zachovat prirodné zdroje a zabezpeci, Ze materialy budu recyklované spésobom,
ktory chrani zdravie a zivotné prostredie. Pri likvidacii musite dodrziavat prisluSné zakony a
nariadenia. Na konci Zivotnosti je potrebné tento vyrobok a batérie zlikvidovat oddelene od
domaceho odpadu. Informécie o likvidacii a recyklovani Ziadajte v predajni, kde stevyrobok
kupili a od miestnych Uradov. Batérie musia byt likvidované v miestnej recyklaénej zberni.

OspravedIfiujeme sa za neprijemnosti spdsobené malymi nezrovnalostami v pokynoch, ktoré
moézu vzniknut z dévodu zlepSovania a vyvoja zariadenia.

Zakaznicka linka Datart Slovenska republika
0850 328 278

9.00 hod.—21.00 hod.

Datart Megastore, s.r.o.

Zadunajska cesta

10, Bratislava, 851 01

Slovenska republika.

Darty Plc © UK: ECIN 6TE 23/01/2014
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Declaration of Conformity

The following product has been deemed to comply with
the requirements of the listed European Directives:-

R&TTE Directive (1999 /5/EC)

Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive (2004/108/EC)
Low Voltage Directive (2006/95/EC)

RoHS2 (2011/65/EU)

Product Description: ~ Bluetooth Speaker System with FM Radio

Brand: Brandt
Model numbers: BBTS-2000BW, BBTS-2000RB

The above listed products conform to the following EU Standards:

EN 60065: 2002 + A1: 2006 + A2: 2010 + A11: 2008 + A12: 2011
EN 55013:2001 + A1: 2003 + A2: 2006
EN 55020: 2007 + A11: 2011

EN 300 328 V1.7.1 (2006-10)

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2 (2011-09)

EN 301 489-17 V2.2.1 (2012-09)

EN 62479 (2010)

The person responsible for this declaration is:
Name: Frangois Lemauf

Position: General Manager of Dj
Signature:

Date: 22" January, 2014
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